

No. 17-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD,

Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Gregory Antollino
Counsel of Record
ANTOLLINO, PLLC
275 Seventh Avenue
Suite 705
New York, NY 10001
(212) 334-7397
Gregory10011@icloud.com

Ria Tabacco Mar
James D. Esseks
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Stephen Bergstein
BERGSTEIN & ULLRICH, LLP
5 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional Counsel

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Erin Beth Harrist
Robert Hodgson
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS	1
I. An across-the-board policy of “sexual-orientation discrimination” discriminates “because of sex” with respect to each worker against whom it is applied	2
A. Immunity for “double discriminators” cannot be squared with <i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i>	3
B. Immunity for “double discriminators” cannot be squared with <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i>	6
C. Immunity for “double discriminators” cannot be squared with the prohibition on associational discrimination.....	10
II. Even under the narrowest definition of “sex” in 1964, discrimination against an individual for being lesbian, gay, or bisexual is “discrimination because of sex”	12
III. Arguments about post-1964 developments cannot override the plain language of Title VII	15
IV. Concerns about the legality of sex-specific workplace policies or the religious beliefs of a subset of employers should not influence this Court’s decision	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Baumgartner v. Harrisburg Hous. Auth.</i> , 21 F.3d 541 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979) (per curiam)	17
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	10
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	16
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	20
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	4
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Eginton v. Fla. State Univ.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	9
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	5
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	16
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	18

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	23
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	18
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	21
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	18
<i>L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	12-13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	14, 20
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam).....	4, 13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	8-9
<i>Ruth v. Children's Med. Ctr.</i> , 940 F.2d 662 (6th Cir. 1991) (unpublished table decision).....	15
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	15-16

<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989) (per curiam)	15, 17
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	20
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir.1996).....	17

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	20
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 280003(a), 108 Stat. 2096	18

Other Authorities

Blashill, Aaron J. & Kimberly K. Powlishta, <i>Gay Stereotypes: The Use of Sexual Orientation as a Cue for Gender-Related Attributes</i> , 61 Sex Roles 783 (2009)	8
Br. of Major Religious Organizations as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1239 (2017) (per curiam).....	9

Br. of Professors Samuel R. Bagenstos et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent Stephens, <i>R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes Inc. v. EEOC</i> , No. 18-107	20
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>May 2018 National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates by Ownership: Federal, State, and Local Government</i> (2018).....	22
Human Rights Campaign, <i>LGBTQ Equality at the Fortune 500</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yygzssxa (last visited Sept. 6, 2019)	22
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2016 SUSB Annual Data Tables by Establishment Industry</i> (2018).....	22-23
